
 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

at 7.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2026 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 17 February 2026, at 7.00 pm 

 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Maher (Chair) 

Councillor Freeman (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Noon and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, Giles, Martin, 

Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 

  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of Absence -  

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith  

Apologies –  

Nil 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 18/11/2025, 25/11/2025 & 2/12/2025 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held 18 November 2025 and the Special meetings held on 25 November 2025 and 2 
December 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

View public 18 November 2025, 25 November 2025 & 2 December 2025 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Public Realm Greening Program - 5 Year Tree Planting Overview 4 - 45 
 
 7.2   Capital Works Monthly Project Update - January 2026 46 - 59 
 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1206/Public%20minutes%2018th-Nov-2025%2019.00%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=11
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1333/Printed%20minutes%2025th-Nov-2025%2017.30%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1331/Printed%20minutes%2002nd-Dec-2025%2018.30%20Infrastructure%20and%20Public%20Works%20Committee.pdf?T=1


9.   Closure    

 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

 

Tuesday, 17 February 2026 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Public Realm Greening Program - 5 Year 
Tree Planting Overview 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Environment 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate 
Director, Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director, City 
Infrastructure 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee on the development of a 5 - 
Year Public Realm Greening Program associated with tree planting and greening in the City and North Adelaide 
streets, medians and verges (Attachment A).  

At its meeting held on 27 May 2025, Council resolved: 

‘That Council: 

1. Notes the Public Realm Greening Program Update as contained in this report. 

2. Agrees to develop a 5-Year tree planting plan, with a focus on the coming 2 years, which will be reviewed 
and updated on an annual basis, to guide budget and business planning, ratepayer awareness raising and 
stakeholder engagement, which describes using past and current investigations:  

• Potential sites for tree planting based on high-level mapping of streets and based on considerations 
such as location of underground services and urban heat mitigation benefits 

• Provides an estimate of how the proposed planting program helps to achieve canopy cover targets in 
the City, focussing within the CBD and North Adelaide, excluding the Parks Lands 

• Describes the current and future species mix and maintenance and requirements for watering 

• Reports on trees planted each year, planting locations and species.’ 

The first two years of the program has been developed in more detail to inform the Committee on where tree 
planting is likely to take place in streets between 2025 – 2027. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 24 February 2026 for consideration 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the Public Realm Greening Program – 5 Year Tree Planting Overview as contained in Attachment A 

to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 
17 February 2026. 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
. 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment  
Lead and advocate for the environment value, productivity, quality and biodiversity of the 
Park Lands, squares, open space and streetscapes. 

Policy 

City Plan – Adelaide 2036: Strategy 1 – A Green City Grid driving the need for greener, 
cooler streets. 
 
The Integrated Climate Strategy 2030: Goal 1 – A Climate Resilient City, and Goal 3 – A 
City Where Nature Thrives, driving the need to increase urban greening for cooler, more 
comfortable and resilient city. 

Consultation Residents and external stakeholders / asset owners are consulted in all street designs. 

Resource Resources are currently allocated to this program for 2025/26. Further funding is required 
for the following years. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Distance offsets from other assets (utilities and telecommunications) in al
[...]
Opportunities to expand Tree Canopy Cover 
30. The trees planted over the next five years are anticipated to raise tree canopy cover by around 5%. To 

ensure the 40% target is reached, other greening outcomes are required. 

30.1. One approach is to consider changing the function and layout of streets such as making them one-
way in line with the Integrated Transport Strategy. If achievable, this will likely lead to more streets 
having trees. 

30.2. Alternatively, green structures such as green walls on buildings and/or pergolas in streets could/will be 
considered.  

30.3. Another approach for consideration is to plant mini urban forests comprising trees and shrubs in parks. 
This approach would need to ensure that current park functionality would not be affected and that 
safety is considered when planting a mini forest. In doing these areas, grass would be converted to 
forest and potentially reduce maintenance requirements.  

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Greening Streets – 5 Year Green Infrastructure Plan 
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 8



Greening Streets 
5-Year Green Infrastructure Plan
February 2026

Page 9

Attachment A



2 Greening Streets - 5-Year Green Infrastructure Plan

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna 
yertangga banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). 
Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma 
Tarndanyako. 

Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, 
parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna 
meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta 
kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, 
burro tangka martulyaiendi. 

Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu 
tampinthi. 

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional 
Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, 
beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
acknowledge that they are of continuing 
importance to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other 
Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations.

Kaurna Acknowledgement

Page 10



City of Adelaide | February 2026 3

Executive Summary 					     5

Why Green Streets Matter? 				    6

Our Greening Drivers					     8

Strategic Greening - Targets				    9

Strategic Greening - Urban Heat Map			  10

Key Greening Infrastructure Outcomes		  11

5-Year Plan Objectives & Costs			   12

2024-2025 Initial Desktop Analysis			   13

Tree Planting Locations 2024-2025			   14

2024-2025 Tree Planting Cost Analysis		  15

2024-2025 Tree Species Data & 
Maintenance Provisions				    16

Key Considerations for the 5-Year Plan		  17

Year 1: Plan for 2025-2026				    18

Year 2: Plan for 2026-2027				    19

Year 2: Greening Initiative - New Boulevard 
for Sturt Street (East)					     20

Years 3 to 5: Overview Plan 2027-2030		  21

5-Year Summary 2025 to 2030				   22

Future Greening Opportunities			   23

Preferred Tree Planting List				    30

Contents

Page 11



4 Greening Streets - 5-Year Green Infrastructure PlanPage 12



City of Adelaide | February 2026 5

In 2024, the City of Adelaide endorsed the 
Integrated Climate Strategy that set a vision for a 
greener, more resilient city where people can live, 
work, study and play and adapt to changes in the 
climate that bring social and economic 
opportunity and disruption.  

The Strategy presents a bold vision in which “our 
city will be one where our communities are 
interconnected, prepared and resilient in the face 
of changing conditions and extreme weather. 
People will be able to move to, from, and around 
the city safely, comfortably, and sustainably as the 
city streets are kept cool with trees and plants and 
shaded against the summer sun”.  

The Strategy focuses Council’s effort on the 
priorities and scale of action required by the 
community and through the City of Adelaide’s 
own operations across five goals. Central to the 
implementation of the Integrated Climate Strategy 
(ICS), is greening our city’s stre
[...]
i
s l

au
rin

a
Ev

er
gr

ee
n

Au
st

ra
lia

n 
na

tiv
e

M
ed

iu
m

5-
10

4-
8

6
no

 d
at

a
m

ed
iu

m
Bi

rd
, I

ns
ec

t, 
Po

lli
na

to
r

W
at

er
 G

um
Tr

is
ta

ni
op

si
s l

au
rin

a 
'Lu

sc
io

us
'

Ev
er

gr
ee

n
Au

st
ra

lia
n 

na
tiv

e
M

ed
iu

m
5-

10
4-

8
6

no
 d

at
a

m
ed

iu
m

Bi
rd

, I
ns

ec
t, 

Po
lli

na
to

r

W
hi

te
 C

ed
ar

M
el

ia
 a

ze
da

ra
ch

De
ci

du
ou

s
Au

st
ra

lia
n 

na
tiv

e
M

ed
iu

m
10

-1
2

5-
7

6
hi

gh
hi

gh
Bi

rd
, P

ol
lin

at
or

W
hi

te
 O

rc
hi

d 
Tr

ee
Ba

uh
in

ia
 a

cu
le

at
a

De
ci

du
ou

s
Ex

ot
ic

Sm
al

l 
3.

5-
6

4-
5

4.
5

m
ed

iu
m

lo
w

In
se

ct
, P

ol
lin

at
or

W
ill

ow
 M

yr
tle

Ag
on

is
 fl

ex
uo

sa
Ev

er
gr

ee
n

Au
st

ra
lia

n 
na

tiv
e

M
ed

iu
m

8-
12

8-
10

9
hi

gh
hi

gh
Bi

rd
, I

ns
ec

t, 
M

am
m

al
 / 

Li
za

rd
, P

ol
lin

at
or

Page 44



Page 45



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

 

Tuesday, 17 February 2026 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Capital Works Monthly Project Update - 
January 2026 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director City 
Infrastructure 

 
 

This report provides a summary view of the Capital Works Program delivery and financial performance as of 
31 January 2026 including a snapshot of headline projects either complete or in progress, future procurement 
activities and upcoming community consultation and engagement activities. 

The Infrastructure Program will present a monthly report to the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
reflecting the previous monthly performance. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for January 2026 as contained within this report and 
Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held on 17 February 2026. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 7.2



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 

Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  

Strategy, Value and Efficiency - Strategic and Capital Projects are delivered on 

time and on budget (target 75%) 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Consultation and / or engagement to various levels as required for the delivery of each 
project has or will be undertaken. 

Resource Projects delivered through a combination of Council resources, contract staff and external 
contractors and suppliers. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation 

This report tracks capital works performance against the 2025/26 Capital Works budget of 
$120.663m.  

Note the figure listed is subject to Council consideration and approval of 2025/26 Business 
Plan & Budget Quarter 2 Review. 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Life expectancy of assets varies by asset class. 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Ongoing costs for the maintenance of new and/or renewed assets will be factored into 
future Asset Management and Maintenance Plans, Business Plans and Budgets. 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Projects reported on are primarily funded from Council’s Capital Budget, however various 
State and Federal grant funding opportunities have been leveraged against a number of 
projects. 

 

 

 

Page 47



 
 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

DISCUSSION 
1. The total 
[...]
n the heritage 

aesthetic of the street.  

The project is anticipated to be completed in 

April 2026. 

 

Page 59


	Agenda
	7.1 Public Realm Greening Program - 5 Year Tree Planting Overview
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Public Realm Greening - 5 Year Tree Planting Program

	7.2 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - January 2026
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Capital Works Monthly Project Update - January 2026






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2026 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 February 2026 at 7.06 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

 
 

Present – Councillor  
Councillor Freeman (Deputy Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Nooon and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Davis, Martin and Dr Siebentritt 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Couros, Giles and Snape 

Leave of Absence: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 18/11/2025, 25/11/2025 & 2/12/2025 

Moved by Councillor Cabada, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held 18 November 2025 
and the Special meetings held on 25 November 2025 and 2 December 2025, be taken as read and be 
confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Public Realm Greening Program - 5 Year Tree Planting Overview 

Discussion ensued 

Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 7.26 pm and re-entered at 7.26 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Freeman - 

 

 

 

 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 February 2026 at 7.06 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Requests the following issues be addressed in a revised 5-Year Green Infrastructure Plan, to be 
considered at the May 2026 meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee: 

•  Inclusion of a diversity measure aligned to the Santamour diversity index to guide tree selection 

•  Provision of a map identifying 5 year indicative planting priorities and identifying the location of 
existing WSUD supported tree locations 

•  Identification of how species are selected for planting to maximise potential canopy spread at 
planting locations 

•  Proposed street level canopy targets in addition to Council wide and Park Lands targets 

•  Prioritisation methodology used to determine the proposed planting locations and approach  

•  Full cost estimate to 2035 including WSUD interventions and operational costs/savings 
associated with ongoing maintenance 

Discussion continued 

Undertakings – Public Realm Greening Program – 5 Year Tree Planting Overview 

In response to queries from Councillor Davis, the following undertakings were given to provide Council 
Members with information on the following: 

• The loss of car parks over the duration of the greening program  

• The cost of the trees planted in Mill Street  

• Justification for the individual cost per tree of the 45 trees planted along the edge of the Park Lands. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
7.2 Capital Works Monthly Project Update - January 2026 

Discussion ensued 

Undertaking - Capital Works Monthly Project Update - January 2026 

In response to queries from Councillor Martin, undertakings were given to provide Council Members with the 
following information: 

• History of the flag poles in Victoria Square 

• Replacement dates for the weir 

It was then - 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Councillor  Davis – 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the Capital Works Program Update for January 2026 as contained within this report and 
Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee held on 17 February 2026. 

Carried unanimously 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 February 2026 at 7.06 pm 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2026 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.41 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Maher 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


